
  

 

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management 
Committee 

 
To: Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Baker, Fenton (Vice-

Chair), Hollyer, Orrell, Musson, Norman, Pearson and 
Rowley 
 

Date: Monday, 13 December 2021 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: Remote Meeting 
 

Until the end of January 2022, the Council is reverting to holding its 
scrutiny meetings remotely in the interests of minimising any risks 
to the public, elected Members and staff during the continuing 
Covid pandemic.  Meetings continue to be held in accordance with 
statutory requirements.  Scrutiny Committees are non-decision 
making bodies and as such this remote meeting will not be 
regarded as a formal meeting of the Committee.  It provides an 
opportunity for Members of the Committee to comment upon the 
business set out in the agenda, without making formal decisions.  
Members of the public may register to speak as set out below. 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point, Members are asked to declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 



 

 
2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 20) 

 

To approve and sign the Minutes of the two meetings held jointly 
with the Health and Adult Social Care and the Economy and Place 
Committees on 25 October 2021. To approve and sign the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 01 November 2021. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings. The deadline 
for registering at this meeting is at 5.00pm on Thursday, 9 
November 2021. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting please contact Democratic Services on the 
details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast, including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. 
 
The meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. During coronavirus, we've made some 
changes to how we're running council meetings. See our 
coronavirus updates (www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for 
more information on meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Public Health Update   
 

The Director of Public Health will give a presentation updating the 
Committee on Public Health in York. 
 

5. Quarter 2 Finance and Performance Update  (Pages 21 - 30) 
 

This is the second report of the financial year, covering the 
period 1 April 2021 to 30 September 2021. It assesses 
performance against budgets, including progress in delivering 
the Council’s savings programme and provides an overview of 
any emerging issues. 



 

6. Schedule of Petitions  (Pages 31 - 48) 
 

This report provides Members with details of new petitions received 
to date, together with those considered by the Executive or relevant 
Executive Member/Officer since the last report to the Committee. 
 

7. Scrutiny Research Budget  (Pages 49 - 54) 
 

This report sets out the current position in relation to available 
Council funding for research in support of scrutiny review work. 
 

8. Work Plan 2021/22  (Pages 55 - 58) 
 

To consider the Work Plan for 2021-22. 
 

9. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer:  
  
Name:  Jane Meller 
Telephone: (01904) 555209 
E-mail: jane.meller@york.gov.uk 

 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee & Health and Adult Social 
Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee - 
Commissioned Joint Committee meeting 

Date 25 October 2021 

Present Councillors Baker, S Barnes, Crawshaw, Doughty, 
Douglas (Substitute), Fenton, Heaton, Hollyer, 
Hook, Looker (Substitute), Mason, Orrell, Vassie 
and Webb (Substitute) 

Apologies Councillors Pearson and Rowley 

 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, any personal 
interest not included on the Register of Interests or any prejudicial or 
discloseable pecuniary interests that they might have in respect of the 
business on the agenda. The Chair declared a personal non prejudicial 
interest as his mother sat on the steering group of the Human Rights 
Equalities Board. There were no further declarations of interest.  

 
2. Public Participation  
Diane Roworth raised concerns regarding city centre access for current 
and future blue badge holders.  She stated that access to the city centre 
had become increasingly restricted.  She highlighted the reduced 
accessible hours of between 8pm and 10.30am which has made accessing 
shops, cinemas and restaurants impossible for blue badge holders.  She 
also identified that the loss of pavement space and the blocking of public 
highway had made walking difficult in the city centre.  She went on to urge 
members not to make the emergency measures permanent as she 
believed that they unlawfully discriminate against disabled people. 
 
[Cllr Vassie joined the meet
[...]
and 
material relating to this issue. A decision as to whether this advice would be 
made publically available was yet to be made. 
 
Following input from Cllr Doughty, Chair of the Health and Adult Services 
Scrutiny Committee, Members from that Committee made a formal request 
to CCSMC to endorse the recommendations from the Human Rights City 
Network report at the pre-decision scrutiny meeting on 08 November 2021. 
 
The Chair thanked all those that had attended and contributed to the 
meeting. 
 
Resolved:   

 
1. That the discussions held at the meeting be considered by the 

Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee 
at their pre-decision scrutiny meeting on 8 November 2021. 
 

2. The following information be provided by Officers to the above 
meeting on 08 November 2021. 
 

 The data regarding pedestrian versus vehicle incidents, 
particularly blue badge holders. 

 The speed limit in the city centre. 

 The CYC analysis of the Human Rights City Network report. 

 The daily numbers of Blue Badge holders in city centre pre 
Covid. 

 Comparative data around the use of the Minster and Duncombe 
place parking,  pre and post changes. 

 Data on the number of people who will not benefit from any of 
the mitigations on offer. 

 Out of the 7,500 Blue Badge holders in York, the number of 
people who would be completely excluded should the changes 
be made permanent. 

 
 
Reason:   In order to inform the Committee’s consideration of all the factors 

relevant to the Executive on the 18 November 2021. 
 

 
 

 

Cllr Crawshaw, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 4.40 pm]. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee & Economy and Place 
Policy and Scrutiny Committee - Commissioned 
Joint Committee 

Date 25 October 2021 

Present Councillors Baker, Crawshaw, Daubeney, Fenton, 
Hollyer, Hook, Hunter, Lomas (Substitute), Musson, 
Norman, Pearson, D Taylor and K Taylor 
(Substitute) 

Apologies Councillors Douglas and Rowley 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, any personal 
interest not included on the Register of Interests or any prejudicial or 
discloseable pecuniary interests that he might have in respect of the 
business on the agenda. Cllr Lomas advised that she held a blue badge 
and that she had spoken on access to the city centre on behalf of people 
with disabilities. The FSB Regional Chair noted that as well as being on the 
FSB he ran a courier company. The Chair declared a personal non 
prejudicial interest as his mother sat on the steering group of the Human 
Rights Equalities Board. There were no further declarations of interest.  
 
 
2. Public Participation  
 
It was reports that there were no registered speakers under the Council’s 
Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
3. City Centre, Vision, Accessibility and Traffic Regulation  
 
At their meeting on November 18 2021, the Executive were to consider a 
number of reports covering the future vision of the city centre and ongoing 
accessibility and regulation of vehicles for the city centre. In relation to this, 
Members considered a report that informed them of:  

 The Council’s emergency response to Covid 

 The Council’s Equality Duties 

 The context of the four reports that Executive are going to consider,  

 The structure of the work and consultations undertaken to date 

Page 7



 Emerging recommendations 

 Emerging content of reports 

 The latest context as to the city centre recovery 

 The work undertaken to review Hostile Vehicle Mitigation measures 
 
The Head of Regeneration Programmes gave a presentation on the 
four decisions in relation to City Centre, Vision, Accessibility and Traffic 
Regulation that were to be made by the Executive on 18 November. 
The Chair thanked him for the presentation and invited
[...]
number of blue badge holders were 
unhappy with the 8pm foot streets extension and he noted the 
debate around the early evening economy in the city centre/ 

 
[Cllr Taylor left the meeting at 6.32pm] 
 

 The Corporate Director of Place reported that York was moving 
towards an early evening food economy and the Head of 
Regeneration Programmes noted the loss of lunchtime trade to 
city centre cafes and restaurants due to people working from 
home during the pandemic. 

 
[Cllr Taylor returned to the meeting at 6.34pm] 
 

 The Executive Director York BID noted that the BID was 
supportive of getting more data on the city centre and noted the 
need to look at the ambition for the city centre. He suggested that 
the council could look at the how European neighbours operated 
their city centres and he noted the growth of the experience 
economy. A Member noted that there was a dichotomy in terms of 
a family friendly city centre in terms of access to the city centre. In 
relation to the early evening economy in European cities 
whereupon retailers stayed open until later in the evening along 
with cafes and restaurants, a Member noted that some retailers 
may not want to stay open beyond 7pm.  

 

 The Chief Executive Officer York Civic Trust noted that there was 
a need to have a family friendly inclusive and warming city centre 
that was accessible to all. A Member noted the percentages of 
working age and retired people that were disabled and noted that 
if foot streets was to be extended, that thought should be given 
about how to make the city centre accessible to everyone. 

 
[Cllr Hollyer left the meeting at 6.45pm] 
 

 In response to a Member comment concerning the aesthetics of 
the city centre, the Corporate Director of Place noted that the 
government had removed the requirement for planning 
permission for café licences and this exemption had been 
extended for a year from September.  

 

 In consideration of what families and children need in t
[...]
 asked 
and explained that reviewing the success of TROs was part of the 
rationale for order of the reports that would be presented to the 
Executive for decision.  Responding to a question on anti-terror 
measures being used to enhance the public realm, the Head of 
Regeneration Programmes explained that permanent measures 
could be built into the infrastructure.  

 

Page 10



During the meeting a number of Members expressed support for the 
appointment of an Access Officer, as did York Civic Trust. Concerning 
income from café licences, it was confirmed that income was less than 
before and officer numbers had not proportionally gone up. The 
Corporate Director of Place noted that there had been encouragement 
for café licences. A Member noted the need to make the city centre 
accessible to all and she encouraged the Executive to follow the social 
model of disability.  
 
The Chair suggested that Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee could consider the following items in relation to City Centre, 
Vision, Accessibility and Traffic Regulation:    

 Understanding the needs of different businesses (with input from 
couriers 

 The development of the public realm to deliver different types of 
behaviour 

 Update on York Civic Trust work on 9 cities (Chair to liaise with 
Chief Executive Officer York Civic Trust on this) 

 
He also suggested that Children, Education and Communities Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee could explore what it means to be a family 
friendly city. 
 
Resolved:  That the discussions held at the meeting be considered by the 

Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management 
Committee at their meeting on 8 November 2021. 

 
Reason:   In order to inform the Committee’s consideration of all the 

factors relevant to the Executive on the 18 November 2021. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Crawshaw, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.28 pm]. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

Date 1 November 2021 

Present Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), Hollyer, Orrell, Musson, Pearson 
(from 5:35pm) and Rowley 

Apologies Councillors Baker and Norman 

 
28. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda.  
 
None were declared at this stage but during agenda item 4, Cllr 
Pearson declared a personal non prejudicial interest in that he 
worked for LNER and during agenda item 6 Cllr Crawshaw 
declared a personal non prejudicial interest in that his mother 
maybe a member of the Digital Inclusion Steering Group. 
 

29. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 

2021, 6 September 2021 and 11 October 2021 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  

 
30. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

31. York Central Quarterly Update  
 
Members considered a report that updated them on the 
progress of the York Central Partnership, as the scheme moved 
towards delivery. 
 
The Director of Housing, Economy & Regeneration, the Head of 
Transport and the Project Director for York Central (Homes 

Page 13



England and Network Rail) were in attendance to provide an 
update and answer any questions. 
 
During discussion of the item, particularly on the York Central 
partnership and governance arrangements, the contractual 
arrangements and the statutory roles undertaken, Members 
were informed that:- 

 City of York Council (CYC) would lead on the 
delivery of the riverside path improvements. 

 A master plan had been developed that proposed to 
reorganise highway and public realm areas
[...]
roups and 
o understand non-digital standards for those that could 

not access digital options. 
 
The Director then highlighted the future and use of My Account, 
including the different aspects to digital development and 
access to online services in the council. 
 
Following discussion around the My Account review options, 
Members agreed to digest and consider which elements they 
would like to consider through scrutiny and would welcome 
periodic reports on the digital inclusion partnership, its work and 
impact to assess whether excluded groups/deprived areas were 
being reached and that their needs were being met around 
connectivity, skills and social interaction. 
 
Officers were thanked for their update. 
 
Resolved:  
 

(i)           That the report be noted. 
(ii)           That Members consider which elements they would 

like to consider through scrutiny and then inform the 
Chair.  

(iii) That digital inclusion be included in the internal and 
external organisation development update. 

(iv) That an update be received at a future meeting.  
 
Reason: To keep Members updated on the digital inclusion 

activities. 
 

33. Ethical Asset Disposal Policy Update  
 
The Committee considered a verbal update from the Vice-Chair 
on the ethical asset disposal policy. 
 

Page 18



He confirmed that in September 2020, at a Customer and 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee Calling In, 
it was resolved that a request be made for the appropriate 
scrutiny committee to undertake scoping work with a view to 
developing a strategy for the council on the ethical disposal of 
its assets.  
 
Members noted that the working group (Cllr Fenton, Cllr 
Pearson and Cllr Norman) were currently meeting with a 
number of officers to identify the protocols and processes in 
place.   
 
Resolved: That a scoping report be received at a future 

Committee meeting. 
 
Reason: To keep the Committee updated. 
 

34. Work Plan 2021/22  
 
The Committee’s work plan for the 2021/22 municipal year was 
considered.  
 
In answer to questions regarding public scrutiny committees the 
Head of Civic and Democratic Services confirmed no immediate 
changes were expected to the current schedule of 
meetings/forums and the Chair confirmed that commission slots 
were also available to hold public scrutiny sessions. 
 
Resolved: That the work plan be streamlined and noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee continued to have a plan 

of work for 2021/22. 
 

35. Closing Remarks  
 
At this point in the meeting concerns were raised regarding the 
room temperature and the Chair agreed to discuss this further 
with the relevant officers.  
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Crawshaw, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30pm and finished at 8.08pm]. 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



1 
 

 

 

  
 

 

   

Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 
 

  13th December 2021  

Report of the Chief Operating Officer 
Portfolio of the Executive Member for Finance and Performance 
 
2021/22 Finance and Performance Monitor 2  
 

Summary 

1 To present details of the overall finance and performance position for the 
period covering 1 April 2021 to 30 September 2021, together with an 
overview of any emerging issues. This is the second report of the financial 
year and assesses performance against budgets, including progress in 
delivering the Council’s savings programme.  
 

2 This report highlights a number of known pressures that need to be carefully 
managed throughout the year, with mitigation strategies being in place and 
regularly monitored across all directorates.  Through ongoing monitoring and 
identification of mitigation alongside a review of reserves and other funding, 
the Council will continue to make every effort to reduce this forecast position 
but it is possible that it will not be reduced to the point that the outturn will be 
within the approved budget. The Council has £6.9m of general reserv
[...]
ork Council’s 
own adult social care service. These issues are not unique to York but is a 
national situation that is being seen in most areas across the country.  

 
8 To address these challenges, whilst accepting the impact of the pandemic is 

still being felt across social care services, a cross-council project has been 
put in place to help and support adult social care teams. By taking a staged 
approach as part of a co-ordinated project this will support adult’s social care 
services, whilst avoiding introducing additional pressures or risks.  This 
programme of work will also balance short term costs with long term savings 
plans and actively look to reduce costs rather than taking the more short-
term immediacy approach which can have detrimental impacts in future. 
 

9 Whilst the council’s overall financial health provides a strong platform upon 
which to meet these financial challenges and good progress has been made 
with the achievement of savings in the year, the forecast outlined in this 
report remains a matter of serious concern.  The ongoing pressures within 
social care will need to be addressed in the 2022/23 budget setting process. 

 
10 With an unprecedented level of uncertainty in both the national and local 

economy it is therefore prudent to continue to plan on the basis of the current 
financial picture and begin to put in place mitigation and cost control strategies 
to bring the forecast expenditure down to within the current approved budgets. 
  
Recommendations 

11 The Committee is asked to: 
 note the finance and performance information and the actions needed to 

manage the financial position 

Reason: to ensure expenditure is kept within the approved budget. 

Page 22



3 
 

 
Financial Summary 

 
12 The gross financial pressures facing the council are projected at £9.1m but 

after mitigation and further action it is considered that this can be brought 
down to a net position of £4.6m.   
 

13 As previously reported, there are serious underlying budget pressures 
across both adult and children’s social care.  Both adult and children’s social 
care is operating in an extremely challenging environment and as a result 
additional funding of £4.3m was allocated to the People directorate in the 
2021/22 budget.  
 

14 This report highlights a number of known pressures that need to be carefully 
managed throughout the year, with mitigation strategies being in place and 
regularly monitored across all directorates.  Through ongoing monitoring and 
identification of mitigation alongside a review of reserves, the Council will 
continue to make every effort to reduce this forecast position but it is 
possible that it will not be reduced to the point that the outturn will be within 
the approved budget. The Council has £6.9m of general reserves that would 
need to be called on if this were the case.   

 
15 York is maintaining both sound financial management, and delivering priority 

services to high standards, during a period of significant challenge for local 
government.  Whilst the Council’s track record of delivering savings and the 
robust financial management provides a sound platform to continue to be 
able to deal with these future challenges there remains a significant risk to 
ongoing service delivery and achievement of Council priorities that needs to 
be managed effectively. 

 
Financial Analysis 
 

16 The Council’s net budget is £131m. Following on from previous years, the 
challenge of delivering savings continues with £7.9m to be achieved in order 
to reach a balanced budget.  Early forecasts indicate the Council is facing 
net financial pressures of £4.6m (after mitigation) and an overview of this 
forecast, on a directorate by directorate basis, is outlined in Table 1 below.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23



4 
 

Service area Net 
budget 

2021/22 
Net M1 
Forecast 
Variation 

2021/22 
Gross 
M2 
Forecast 
Variation 

Mitigation 2021/22 
Net M2 
Forecast 
Variation 

 £’000
[...]
currently presented at Annex 1, which sets details of all known 
petitions received by the Council since January 2020, together with any 
agreed or planned actions.  
 

3. The full list of petitions received by the Council since this Committee was 
given the responsibility of reviewing and monitor progress and actions 
taken is available at 
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13020&pat
h=0 

4. Members are reminded that the role of this Committee is not to determine 
any actions to be taken in relation to petitions but rather to monitor the 
progress of their consideration and the appropriateness of actions taken or 
responses given by those with the responsibility for taking action.  

 
 
 

Page 31 Agenda Item 6

http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13020&path=0
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13020&path=0


 

Current Petitions Update 
 
5. Annex A provides a list of all petitions known to be received by the 

Council since the last report to this Committee in January 2020, together 
with details of any relevant progress and/or actions since then.  

 
Analysis 

 
6. This Committee has been receiving a petitions schedule of this nature 

since at least 2015, the Committee may wish to consider whether it 
remains an effective means of monitoring progress and actions against 
Council petitions.  It is apparent that the vast majority of petitions 
reported to the Committee are standard practice already being 
adequately dealt with through other process, eg residents parking, traffic 
regulation orders etc.  

 
7. Since these arrangements have been in place the Committee has not 

had reason to review any actions or progress made in relation to any 
petitions reported to it.   

 
8. In light of the above, the Committee may wish to consider reviewing 

existing arrangements at a future meeting. 

 
Options 

 
9.   In specific regard to Annex 1 attached, Members currently have a 

number of 
[...]
n making its recommendations on this budget to Budget Council for the 
last few financial years, this Committee has debated at some length the 
merits of potentially asking Council to increase this support budget to 
enable more outward facing scrutiny to take place.  In light of the low 
spend reported below consistently against this budget, the Council has 
continued to allocate an annual sum of £5k. 

5. The impact of the Covid 19 pandemic on scrutiny activity has naturally 
affected spend and what work has been possible to undertake.   

    Analysis 

6. In this current financial year to date 2021/22, there has been no spend 
against this budget which, at this stage, again demonstrates a continuing 

Page 49 Agenda Item 7



 

trend and one which is unlikely to change for the remainder of the 
financial year given the ongoing impact of Covid on resources.  Members 
will recall that new working arrangements to continue some scrutiny 
activity were introduced during the pandemic, namely the introduction of 
informal Scrutiny Forums meeting remotely, with a reduced number of 
mainline public Committee meetings.  In fairness, these arrangements 
have resulted in a reduced need to call on the potential for chargeable 
external research activity.    

7. Historically, looking back to 2016/17, this Committee allocated the 
available budget on alternative spend to cover required training costs for 
Scrutiny Chairs when appointed to reflect new working arrangements 
following the changes Council agreed to the scrutiny structure which 
became operational in June 2017.  This training also doubled up as 
refresher training in scrutiny skills and feedback from those Members 
attending at the time was extremely positive.  Total costs for this training 
amounted to £1,426.40.  

8. Irrespective of recent changes to scrutiny arrangements, to demonstrate 
the historical pattern of low spend against this budget for a number of 
years, the position is as follows:     

 2009/10
[...]




T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes , 25/10/2021 Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee & Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny Committee - Commissioned Joint Committee
	Minutes Public Pack, 01/11/2021 Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee
	Minutes


	5 Quarter 2 Finance and Performance Update
	6 Schedule of Petitions
	Petitions Schedule_Annex 1

	7 Scrutiny Research Budget
	8 Work Plan 2021/22



Minutes of the meeting

City Of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny

Management Committee

Date 13 December 2021

Present Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), Hollyer, Orrell, Musson, Norman,
Pearson and Rowley

Apologies Councillor Baker

39.

40.

In light of the changing circumstances around the Covid-19
pandemic, this meeting was held remotely. Scrutiny Committees
are not decision making meetings. Therefore the outcomes
recorded in these minutes are not subject to approval by the
Chief Operating Officer under his emergency delegated powers.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

At this point in the meeting, the Chair invited Members to
declare any personal, pecuniary or prejudicial interests, which
they had not already included in their standing register of
interests. None were declared.

MINUTES

The Chair clarified his Declaration of Interest statement for both
meetings held on 25 October 2021 and requested that the
minutes be updated to reflect this.

Cllr Fenton requested that some additional text be added to the
minutes of the 2pm meeting held on 25 October 2021.

The Chair requested that the minutes for the second meeting
held on 25 October 2021 be updated to reflect which Clir Taylor
left the meeting between 6.32 and 6.34pm.

Resolved: That the minutes of both meetings held on 25
October 2021 and the meeting of 01 November
2021 were approved, subject to the updates outlined
above, to be signed by the Chair as a correct record
at a later date.



4].

42.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

PUBLIC HEALTH UPDATE

Members received a verbal update and presentation from the
Director of Public Health on the latest figures and information
relating to the impact of the Covid virus, in particular the new
Omicron variant, around the city, specifically covering the
following:

e Case numbers in the city had risen, reflecting the rise in
cases nationally. The majority of cases had been in the 5-
19 and 10-14 age groups with a corresponding rate in
parents.

e Approximately 30% of all PCR tests were sent for
sequencing, detection of the Omicron variant took up to 10
days to come through, therefore press reported numbers
of cases had been inaccurate. The variant was more
transmissible but the impact on health was not yet known.

e The booster dose of the vaccine provided the best
protection against the new variant. Boosters had been
offered to all over 18’s. This programme had led to a drop
in cases in older people and fewer hospital admissions,
however the hospital continued to be very busy. Meetings
had taken place to support the acceleration of the booster
programme, calls for volunteers had been made and
community pharmacies had contributed to the programme.

e Covid vaccination update, including that over 70,000
residents had received the booster vaccination.

e Public safety advice continued to be to follow all
prevention measures including; face masks, hand
washing, ventilation as well as to minimise contacts.

The Director of Public Health then responded to a range of
questions around the availability of vaccinations and lateral flow
tests, the vaccination programme and new variant symptoms.

Resolved: That the update from the Director of Public Health
be noted.



43.

44,

Reason: To keep the Committee informed of the impact of
pandemic across the city.

QUARTER 2 FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE UPDATE

Members considered the Finance and Performance report for
Quarter 2 and were given a brief overview by the Corporate
Finance Manager. She highlighted the continuing financial
pressures in adult and children’s social care which, she noted,
was a national issue and not unique to the city.

The Corporate Finance Manager and the Head of Business
Intelligence Hub then responded to various questions from
members covering time scales for processing new housing
benefit claims, the projected overspend in the People
Directorate and the position regarding reserves, staff sickness
absence and customer service contact rates, and the budget
decision process.

The Head of Business Intelligence Hub offered to provide to the
Committee some further data on staff sickness by location and
customer centre statistics on calls answered within timescale or
abandoned.

Resolved: That the report and actions needed to manage the
financial position be noted and that further staff
sickness and customer centre data be circulated to
Members for information.

Reason: To ensure that expenditure was kept within the
approved budget.

SCHEDULE OF PETITIONS

Members considered a report providing them with details of new
petitions received to date, since the last report to the
Committee.

The Democracy and Member Support Manager and the Chair
had a brief discussion regarding the process for the Schedule of
Petitions. The Chair confirmed that he had reported to the
working party for the new constitution and suggested that the
petitions could be processed differently, with the Committee
overseeing those that do not have a set route through the
council. This item would be re-examined in due course.



45.

46.

It was noted that petition 148 had no signatures, this had been
thought to be an administrative error which would be verified
and amended if necessary.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

Reason: To ensure the Committee carried out its
requirements in relation to petitions.

SCRUTINY RESEARCH BUDGET

Members considered a report relating to the amount
recommended to Budget Council in relation to the scrutiny
research budget.

It was moved by the Vice Chair and seconded by the Chair to
approve option 2 within the report. This was agreed
unanimously by Members and it was therefore:

Resolved: That it be recommended to Executive to retain the
current budgetary support of external research and
consultancy work.

Reason: To ensure the availability of funding for the
Committee to use for training and scrutiny purposes.

[ClIr Pearson left the meeting at 19:00, during the discussion of
this item].

WORK PLAN 2021/22

Members considered the corporate scrutiny work plan covering
the next meeting of this Committee and the meetings of the
other Scrutiny Committees up until 28 February 2022.
Resolved: That the work plan be noted.

Reason: To ensure that the Committee has a planned

programme of work in place and an overview of the
other Scrutiny Committees.

Councillor J Crawshaw, Chair
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.30 pm].



